

CA NO. 10-50219, 10-50264
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CHARLES C. LYNCH,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

DC NO. CR 07-689-GW

APPELLANT'S THIRD CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE GEORGE H. WU
United States District Judge

HILARY POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
ALEXANDRA W. YATES
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-5059
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
E-mail: Alexandra_Yates@fd.org

Attorneys for
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Lynch Renews His Motion To Enforce a Congressional Appropriations Rider That Prohibits the Department of Justice from Spending Funds on His Case 1

 B. The Court Denied Lynch His Rights To Present a Defense and to a Fair Trial 3

 1. Lynch Presented Evidence To Support an Entrapment-by-Estoppel Defense to All Counts, but the Court Misinstructed the Jury on Its Elements and Application 4

 a. Lynch Satisfied the Low Threshold for Presenting an Affirmative Defense 4

 b. Lynch Was Not Required To Prove He Provided All Relevant “Historical Facts” in His Call, but Nonetheless Presented Sufficient Evidence That He Did 7

 (1) The Government Overstates the “Historical Facts” Requirement 7

 (2) The Court Misinstructed the Jury on the “Historical Facts” Element 8

 (3) The Court Improperly Precluded the Jury from Considering Lynch’s Defense to the Minors Counts 10

 c. Lynch Presented Evidence That a Federal Official “Affirmatively” Misled Him, but the Court Improperly Narrowed That Term 12

 d. Lynch Presented Evidence That He “Reasonably Relied” on the Federal Official 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
e. The Court Incorrectly Required Lynch To Prove His Call Recipient Had <i>Actual</i> Authority To Render Advice When <i>Apparent</i> Authority Is the Standard	18
f. These Errors Individually and Cumulatively Require Reversal	20
2. The Court Further Guttled Lynch’s Defense by Prohibiting Him from Presenting Important Evidence and Instructing the Jury To Disregard Properly Admitted Evidence.....	21
a. The Court Prevented Lynch from Presenting Relevant Evidence in Support of His Defense	21
(1) The Court Excluded Lynch’s Prior Consistent Statements	21
(2) The Court Excluded Evidence Supporting Reasonable Reliance	28
b. The Court Allowed the Government To Present Inflammatory Evidence and Prevented Lynch from Rebutting It	32
(1) Baxter Side-Deal	33
(2) General Noncompliance	37
(a) Outside Sales	37
(b) Sales to Teenagers.....	38
(c) AK47 Strain and Exhibit 100.....	38
(3) Profits	39
c. The Court Instructed the Jury To Disregard Relevant Defense Evidence	40
d. These Errors Individually and Cumulatively Require Reversal	42
3. The Government Withheld Exculpatory Evidence and Presented False Testimony	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. The Court’s Instructions Denied Lynch His Right To Trial by Jury ..	47
1. The Sixth Amendment Guarantees a Jury with the Power To Nullify.....	47
2. The Sixth Amendment Guarantees a Jury with Knowledge of the Potential Punishment	49
D. The Court’s Secretive Approach and Coercive Response to Jury Questions Require Reversal	51
1. The Court Failed To Disclose <i>Ex Parte</i> Jury Communications	52
a. Lynch Preserved His Claim by Objecting at Trial	52
b. The Court Violated Constitutional and Statutory Law...53	53
c. The Court’s Error Requires Reversal	54
2. The Court Refused To Answer Jury Questions and Instructed the Jury Not To Inquire Further	58
E. Should This Court Affirm Lynch’s Convictions, He Nonetheless Is Entitled to Resentencing Below the One-Year Mandatory Minimum	60
1. The Government Concedes the Verdict Does Not Support a Mandatory One-Year Sentence on Count One	61
2. The One-Year Mandatory Minimum Does Not Apply to Counts Two and Three Because a Greater Mandatory Minimum Is Otherwise Provided by Statute	61
3. The Court Properly Sentenced Lynch Below the Five-Year Mandatory Minimum	63
a. Background.....	63
b. Standard of Review	66
c. The Court Correctly Held Lynch Was Not an Organizer, Leader, Manager, or Supervisor	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
(1) The Court Properly Interpreted the Guidelines....	67
(2) The Court’s Ruling Is Supported by the Facts.....	69
d. The Sixth Amendment Demands a Jury Make any Finding That Increases the Mandatory Minimum.....	74
F. This Court Need Not Take the Unusual Step of Reassigning to a New Judge for Resentencing.....	75
III. CONCLUSION.....	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010).....	62, 63
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	74
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	50
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 351 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2003)	57
<i>Atlantic Thermoplastics Co., Inc. v. Faytex Corp.</i> , 970 F.2d 834 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	49, 50
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2004)	58, 59
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	60
<i>In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)	62
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	8, 12, 18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	50
<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> , 698 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Frantz v. Hazey</i> , 533 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>French v. Jones</i> , 332 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2003)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Hunter v. Cty. of Sacramento</i> , 652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 13, 19
<i>Marino v. Vasquez</i> , 812 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1987)	69, 74
<i>Merced v. McGrath</i> , 426 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2005)	47, 48
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986)	4, 25
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 555 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2009)	54, 55
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	59
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	33, 38
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	68, 69
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	56
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	48
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994).....	49, 50
<i>Standard Alliance Indus., Inc. v. Black Clawson Co.</i> , 587 F.2d 813 (6th Cir. 1978)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Abcasis</i> , 45 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alferahin</i> , 433 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 579 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>United States v. Arriagada</i> , 451 F.2d 487 (4th Cir. 1971)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Avila</i> , 905 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1990)	66, 67, 72
<i>United States v. Bader</i> , 678 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Bao</i> , 189 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Barragan-Devis</i> , 133 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1998)	56, 57
<i>United States v. Batterjee</i> , 361 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boulware</i> , 384 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2004)	29, 43
<i>United States v. Brebner</i> , 951 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 18, 19, 31
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 859 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Burt</i> , 410 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2005)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 828 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2015)	66
<i>United States v. Collicot</i> , 92 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 665 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2012)	53, 56
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 379 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2004)	68
<i>United States v. Contento-Pachon</i> , 723 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	55
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 778 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2015)	66
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 179 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 728 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	73, 74
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985)	53
<i>United States v. Garcia-Rivera</i> , 353 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	6
<i>United States v. Gasca-Ruiz</i> , 852 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2017)	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 533 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Haischer</i> , 780 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>United States v. Hammons</i> , 558 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009)	57
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 859 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Meza</i> , 720 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	67
<i>United States v. Hoac</i> , 990 F.2d 1099 (9th Cir. 1993)	66
<i>United States v. Job</i> , 851 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2017)	44
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 812 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2017)	75
<i>United States v. Kakatin</i> , 214 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)	60
<i>United States v. Kleinman</i> , 859 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kuok</i> , 671 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Leal-Del Carmen</i> , 697 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2012)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Leal-Felix</i> , 665 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011)	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 634 F.3d 542 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 731 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>United States v. Lizarraga-Carrizales</i> , 757 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2014)	66, 75
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 807 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2015)	45
<i>United States v. Lopez-Alvarez</i> , 970 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1992)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Lopez-Sandoval</i> , 146 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1998)	66, 73
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 850 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2017)	54, 55, 56
<i>United States v. McEnry</i> , 659 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	60
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 77, 78
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 874 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 568 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	58
<i>United States v. Murguia-Rodriguez</i> , 815 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Parent</i> , 954 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1992).....	56
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009)	50
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Valencia</i> , 202 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Recio</i> , 371 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2004)	58
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 764 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014)	53
<i>United States v. Rosales-Rodriguez</i> , 289 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2002)	55
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 454 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2006)	47, 48, 74
<i>United States v. Rubio-Villareal</i> , 967 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>United States v. Saavedra-Velazquez</i> , 578 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 908 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	63
<i>United States v. Schafer</i> , 625 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Scholz</i> , 907 F. Supp. 329 (D. Nev. Nov. 22, 1995).....	74
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 31 F.3d 469 (1st Cir. 1994).....	53, 57
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 719 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2013)	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Smith-Baltiher</i> , 424 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 466 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2006)	69
<i>United States v. Stever</i> , 603 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2010)	28, 29, 42
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 718 F.2d 931 (9th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>United States v. Tallmadge</i> , 829 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 665 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	61
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 25 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 81 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 1996)	63
<i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> , 87 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1996)	57
<i>United States v. Timmins</i> , 464 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>United States v. Trevino-Martinez</i> , 86 F.3d 65 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Triana</i> , 468 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Varela</i> , 993 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1993)	66
<i>United States v. Varela-Rivera</i> , 279 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Wankine</i> , 543 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2008)	77
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 462 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2006)	24, 74, 78
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 580 Fed. Appx. 578 (9th Cir. June 25, 2014)	74, 78
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 627 F.3d 345 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 673 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)	72, 73
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 506 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1974)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Yi</i> , 704 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013)	66, 67
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	41

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924	62
18 U.S.C. § 3553	64
21 U.S.C. § 841	63
21 U.S.C. § 859	61, 62

Federal Rules and Sentencing Guidelines

Fed. R. Crim. P. 43.....	53, 54
Fed. R. Evid. 402	33
Fed. R. Evid. 403	33, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Rules and Sentencing Guidelines

Fed. R. Evid. 80121, 24, 27
Fed. R. Evid. 80434, 35
USSG § 1B1.370, 71
USSG § 3B1.164, 66, 68, 71
USSG § 3E1.166

Ninth Circuit Rules

Ninth Cir. R. 28-163
Ninth Cir. R. 36-374
